

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
25-cv-1144 (JAV)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION BY THE STATE OF IOWA AND 19 OTHER STATES FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Article II Grants the President Authority to Control the Operations
 of Executive Branch Agencies, Including Access to the Payment
 Systems of the Bureau of Fiscal Services2

 II. The Preliminary Injunction Sought by Plaintiffs Would Servely
 Harm the Public Interest4

CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowsher v. Synar,
 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 4

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 4

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 2, 3

In re Aiken Cnty.,
 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3, 4

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 2

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 2

Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands,
 277 U.S. 189 (1928)..... 3

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Tri-Borough NY Med. Practice P.C.,
 120 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2024) 5

Texas v. EPA,
 91 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2024) 5

Trump v. United States,
 603 U.S. 593 (2024)..... 3

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 1

Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. II..... 1, 2
